

No. 23-35066

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington, Seattle, No. 2:17-sp-00003-RSM,
Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez, C.J.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF TULALIP TRIBES

MASON D. MORISSET, WA Bar # 00273
THANE D. SOMERVILLE, WA Bar # 31468
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & Somerville PC
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 386-5200
m.morisset@msaj.com
t.somerville@msaj.com
Attorneys for Tulalip Tribes

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
A. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the RFD, Which Is Not in Conformance With the 1984 Agreement, nor in Compliance with the Requirements of Paragraph 25(a)(6) of the Permanent Injunction. ..	5
B. The District Court’s Order Is Not Contrary to the Law of the Case.....	9
C. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard.....	18
D. The District Court Properly Applied Rule 52(c).....	19
E. The District Court’s Factual Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous.	22
F. The District Court’s Legal Conclusion That Stillaguamish Failed to Establish U&A In the Claimed Waters Should Be Affirmed.....	25
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> 458 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> 863 F.3d 1144 (9 th Cir. 2017)	6, 9
<i>Eni US Operating Co., Inc. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> 540 F.3d 721 (5 th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Freeland v. Enodis Corp.</i> 540 F.3d 721 (7 th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Giles v. Kearney</i> 571 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Tulalip Tribes</i> 944 F.3d 1179, (9 th Cir. 2019)	3, 5, 16
<i>Thermo Electron Corp. v. Soniavone Constr. Co.</i> 915 F.2d 770 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> 841 F.2d 317 (9 th Cir. 1988)	10, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> 876 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2017)	3, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> No. C70-9213RSM, 2015 WL 4405591 (W.D. Wash., July 17, 2015)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 129 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 18 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1993)	1
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 19 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 476 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Wash. 1979)	23

United States v. Washington
 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994)
aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom, 157 F.3d .630 (9th Cir. 1998).....14

United States v. Washington
 WL 30869 (W.D. Wash., Jan. 4, 2007),
aff'd Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington
 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010)11

United States v. Washington
 WL 3897783 (W.D. Wash., July 29, 2013),
aff'd, Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe
 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015)11

United States v. Washington,
 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) passim

United States v. Washington,
 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985) passim

Unt v. Aerospace Corp.
 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)22

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington
 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010)6, 15

Rules

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
 Section 5.06[3] (2005 edition).....17

Federal Rules Civil Procedure
 12(h)(3)6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 52(c) passim
